Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Company did not
undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals during the year. Accordingly, the Company is not
exposed to any significant currency risk.

30.2.2. Profit rate risk
Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market profit rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market profit rates relates primarily to the
Company's long-term debt obligations with floating profit rates. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared to
assume the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 0.25 % increase or
decrease is used when reporting profit rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonable possible change in profit rates.

Sensitivity analysis for variable-rate financial instruments is as follows:

2025 2024
Change in Basis

point
Impact on income for

the year
Change in
Basis point

Impact on income for
the year

Saudi Riyals -25 1,465,662 -25 913,333
Saudi Riyals +25 (1,465,662) +25 (913,333)

30.2.3. Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in
the market. The Company is not exposed to any significant other price risks as at the reporting date.

ALRAEDAH FINANCE COMPANY
(A Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS